MINUTES

ASSEMBLY TAXATION
April 10, 1975
9:30

Members Present: Chairman May
Mr. Bennett
Mr. Christensen
Mr. Demers
Mr. Harmon
Mr. Murphy
Mrs. Ford:
Mr. Young

Guests Present: See attached list

The meeting was called to order at 9:38 by Chairman May.

The chairman explained to the guests that the committee had
a few bills that they would like to clean up and take action
on before the meeting had testimony on the other bills that
were on the agenda.

COMMITTEE ACTION

Assembly Bill 317 - Motion to rescind the action whereby committee

gave an Amend and Rerefer recommendation by Mr. Demers seconded by
Mr. Murphy, passed unanimously. Motion to recommend DO PASS AS
AMENDED was made by Mr. Demers and Seconded by Mr. Harmon, passed
unanimouslty. Mr. Young was then given permission from the committee
to present an amendment on the floor of the Assembly including a
change overlooked when the original amendments were drafted. His
amendment would do with changing the population figure regarding the
County Boards of Equalization.

SENATE BILL? 311

Mr. Howard DeMille spoke regarding his comments of the previous meeting
regarding the mobility of mobile homes and the dual taxation. Mr.
Demers and Mr. Jack Sheehan of the Tax Commission clearified the

issue once more for him. He then suggested a change in page 3 line

29 regarding claiming this tax help before death as no one can pre-
dict death. He added that there should be a residency clause in the
bill.

Mr. John Moschetti, Elko County Assessor, then testified as to the
feelings of the assessors about this bill. He said that he took a
poll of the assessors and he reported that the majority of the. '
assessors wanted this tax relief to be handled by the Tax Commission
instead of by the assessors. He also added that there was going

to be some transition problems during the first year of this program
and he wondered if there should be a statement in the bill that there

were going to be a few differences in the operation of the system



ASSEMBLY TAXATION
April 10, 1975 e
Page Two ot

in the first year and from then on.
Mr. dack Sheehan assured him that these problems could be
handléd by the administration of the Tax Commission.

ASSEMBLY BILL 504

Mr. Bob Warren from the Nevada League of Cities $poke first on
this bill. His written testimony is Attachment 1.

Mr. Milton Weiss, Senior Finance Officer of the State from

North Las Vegas, spoke next. He stated that cities all over

the county were feeling the pinch from inflation, he added

that particularly Nevada cities because of the effect of the

Dodge Act and the Fair Labor Standards Act that raise the salaries
of city employees. He stated that in 69-70 the portion of the

NLV budget for salaries was 60.5%. That in 74-75 it was 71.2%

and that for 75-76 it will be at least 74.5% and that this figure
does not even include thetvcost of living increases for the employees
that he knows will have to come. He said that the only relief

that the cities have is through the cigarette tax and from sales
tax and that this proposed optional 1/2¢ would mean 1l.4million
dollars for NLV and that would mean that they would not have to
drop an entire platoon of firemen, reduce the policeforce by 20
policemen, and the abolishment of two city departments, the
Department for Industrial Development and the Community Analysis
Department. He asked the committee why the could give raises to
the state workers but not to the cities or counties, and added that
they need a cost of living increase too.

Mr. Mal Degernes, City Manager of Boulder City, told the committee
that Boulder City has raised the user fees as much as they possibly
could and that they are going to have to start raising the price

of permits and licenses if they don't get more money. He added

that the city has reduced the number of employees, the number of
over time hours worked, and that they are in very bad trouble finan-
cially.

Mr. Al Mohatt, Director of Finance of Reno, then told the committee
that Reno has 10-15% of all their departments back. He said that
with no control over the decisions of binding arbitrators that the
city cannot help but have to give salaryincreases.

Mr. John MacIntyre from Sparks said that Sparks has doubled in the
last five years but that the money to the city has not increased
as much. He said that it costs $790 per year per household to
give services to the city. He said that the city only has $700
per household coming in from the various revenue sources. They
have had to get into their year end closing balance. He also
added that this is the last year for federal revenue sharing money
and that that money is budgeted for the salaries of the policmen
and firemen and that next year they will have to find all that

money.


dmayabb
Line


?\7
«J

ASSEMBLY TAXATION
April 10, 1975
Page Three

Mr. Bruno Menicucci from the City of Reno mirrored the fears
of the other cities and added that the budget for Reno included
72% for salaries.

Mr. Frank McGowan, City Manager from Yerington, presented written
testimony to the secretary and that is Attachment 2.

Mr. Bob Broadbent from the National Association of County Commissioners
added his support to the bill.

Mr. Jim Lien of the Tax Commission told the committee that there
were a few things that they should think about such as: the

bill should go into effect upon passage instead of on July 1
because it would mean a difference of 5/6 of the money instead
of 2/3, that they might consider some method of giving money to
the Counties of Washoe, Clark and Elko, and he added that there
would be some administrative problems.

COMMITTEE ACTION

éi@aqgig»Bill 311 - There was a motion to recommend DO PASS AS

AMENDED, it passed unanimously.

Assembly Bill 71 - Mr. Bennett moved an INDEFINITELY POSTEONE,

seconded by Mr. Harmon, unanimous.

There being no further business, the meeting was coneluded at 10:59.

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Morgan, Secretary


dmayabb
Line


PosTED Ty 1//002m

‘l’ ASSEMBLY
HEARING .
234
COMMITTEE ON... . TAXATION eemeeeeemeaeeeenoeetaneeanmens e st arasarnerarn
Date. Apxril 10, 1975 Time.9:30. . .Room.316 . ...
Bill or Resolution
to be considered Subject
A. B. 504 Provides option to increase city-county relief

tax rate to 1 percent.

NB 37
5830

M2 >



'yéx ok Lt ot

238
S04 7/ pvd /%fx.ri Dorpccion ol Aomanes A’a -:’-oy.f ‘%&4#
, | *

M AL Dc&//i’,u,c,_; C 7Y ////3 8 cv-/a ., : *—(50 e &”‘frﬁ, C}'?y

 Llown D DQ,»«- L Do bohTreR AL @awm.a»/., @e@@ J;}e& V
John Mo swc/%; Elb G Aressor £k
éc// e / /n/f’ii//t/é e sgor "»;,,ﬁf:/é', /.f/d{*’
, Gz
— f\c\ﬁ O ,‘Q/\ L) Q (%\Q_ Cs @,mmaSuﬁv\ alwg \!w%l
| é/’mwa %/ cuee ;o % @vc) /{@«/OO
,f\jcp /7/ AJ‘//A/’O/‘Q B L A : ﬁrz/a-

ﬁz SBEATT  Digecrec or Flugmies 0 /;f ff“/@?ff/ﬂ

WM" s /A«éﬁff 3 %fa’wﬁ

/4/% /z;/w, S S, g‘% el

R




AITACHMEAT 1

Testimony - A.B, 504
(One-half Cent Sales Tax)

Assembly Taxation Committee
April 10, 1975

" During the 1973 session of the state legislature, the Nevada League of Cities

H

S

appeared before the Senate Taxation Committee to advise this group about the
deteriorating financial condition of most cities in Nevada. This testimony
preceded the current fiscal crunch resulting from inflation and a recession

economy,

. Nevertheless, it was apparent two years ago that the relatively inflexible base |

of revenues for locclkbgovernmenfs - cities and counties - does not contain the

"growth potential" sufficient to cover the costs of implementing the Nevada

Revised Statutes which the legislature has enacted during post years to describe

the multitude of public services which local governments must provide.

So at that hearing, the cities requested legislative authority to increase the

sales tax from one-half to one cent at the option of the cities. We made this

request of the taxation committee, of course, becausae the cities have been

created by the legislature for the express purpose of providing services at the

local level; and becquse the legislature has the aquthority and the responsibility
<0

I - as it does for its state agencies - provide a revenue base for its political

subdivisions.

At that hearing, we described the fiscal condition of the sfcf‘e's political

subdivisions, W= asked the committee for help to re-establish a sound revenue

base for local governments, We also predicted if no corrective actions were



ATTACHMERKT S

CITY OF HENDERSON, NEVADA

BUDGET
for
FISCAL YEAR 1975-1976
July 1, 1975 - June 30, 1976

- CITY COUNCIL

Richard A. Stewart Mayor
‘Margaret Lomprey Councilwoman
Carlton Lawrence Councilman
Lorin L. Williams Councilman
Gary Price Councilman

COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Robert Broadbent, Henderson Representative

CITY MANAGER

Donald M. Dawson

CITY CLERK

‘Genevieve H. Harper

CITY ATTORNEY

Kent J. Dawson

MUNICIPAL JUDGE

Jim Jensen

Y]

o



BUDGET MESSAGE--1975-1976

The budget for the City of Henderson is represented by the following financial

plan for the 1975-76 fiscal period, July 1, 1975, through June 30, 1976.
‘ Two Appropriation Funds |
General Fund $ 2,854,210

Debt Service Fund 621,853

Six Expenditure Funds

Revenue Sharing Fund § 155,587
Utilities Fund 1,010,000
Land Fund : 2,887,386
*Capital Projects Fund 2,442, OOO
Special Recreation Fund 217,377
*Special Assessments Fund 1,000,000

*Subject to emergency loans, sale of bonds, and Federal grants.

The assessable valuation in the City of Henderson increased from $41,845,560.00
in 1974-75 to $44,517,144.00 in 1975-76 and the City of Henderson tax rate
remained at $1.3327 per $100 assessed va]uat1on
This year S budget message is "hold the 1ine" in service, but the appropriation
in every function of government has been reduced, amounting to a total appropria-
tion reduction of approximately $270,000.00 in the General Fund, as compared to
. the current operating year.
This reduction of appropriation will have a direct reducing affect on persona]
services, materials and supplies and capital equipment purchase. Reduction in
personal services (wages) means specifically staff reduction, and staff reduc-
tion vitally affects the efficiency and service by the City to its populace.

Since 1975 is a legislative year, it is hoped that the Legislature will sce fit-
to re-allocate State-collected municipal revenues to offset the deficiencies
created by spiraling inflation in personal service, materials, contractual obli-
gations and capital equipment and allow a "budget augmentation" during the
1975-76 fiscal period.

7 The>1975—76 General Fund provides a meager $20,500.00 for capital replacement.
This condition prohibits the purchase of replacement police vehicles and other
obsolete equipment. :

The budget plan reflects the efforts of the City of Henderson to cope with the
economic condition throughout the entire United States and still provides absolute

necessary minimum service by each function of this municipal government.
s - )

A balanced budget is submitted herewith.
Respectfully submitted,

@ iAo

Donald M. Dawson
City Manager

-



CITY OF HENDERSON
GENERAL FUND
$2,854,093 245
1975-1976

..EVENUE_

From:

Other Governments

Administrative Service

$ 624,503 —-memmmeATTT memlemmen o Local Fees
$ . 484,020 Property Taxes
$ 100,000 Cash on Hand
- @)sTRIBUTION
_ Jo:
$ 539,597 -

$ 1,178,546 Public Safety

$ 300,000 Ins., N.I.C. & Retirement

Public HWorks

- Parks & Recreation

Ending Balance
Contingency




CITY OF HENDERSON
SERVICE
246
ADMINISTRATION

- Mayor and Council : ‘Legislative and Policy
Municipal Court- Judicial

City Manager

City Clerk

City Attornsy
Personnel Officer
Planning Director
City Auditor

Administrative
Service

City Hall and Administrative Buildings. Housing
PUBLIC SAFETY

Police.

Fire

Building Inspection
Animal Shelter

Direct
Service

e N Mt

"~ PUBLIC WORKS

Engineering

Street Maintenance

Street & Highway Lighting
City Garage and Yards

Direct
Service

PARKS & RECREATION

Park Maintenance
Recreation Programs
Swimming Pools

Direct
- Service

M S Nt

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Water Service ) © Direct
Sewage Service ) : : © Service

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Parks

Water

Sewer

City Yard
City Streets

Community
Development

e N S N

SANITATION, HEALTH & SOCIAL

Garbage Disposal

Economic Opportunity

Clark County Health Service
Nevada Safety Council

Direct
Service

e S Mt N



O

GCITY OF HENDERSON
HENDERSON, NEVADA

ORGANIZATION CHART
[VOTERS oOF [HENDERSONj

R 1
{ MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS [ 1 wmunicipaL Jubge §
[ADVISORY BOARDS | CITY ATTORNEY | CITY MANAGER- CITY CLERK {LaDvisoRY BOARDS
. K. DAWSON - DONALD M. DAWSON G. HARPER -
ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC SAFETY PUBLIC WORKS PARKS & RECREATION
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 8D ROBERT T_WHITNEY DUNDEE JONES PLUMBING BOARD
) . . CrAIRMAN,
cananan | = ‘ STEVE SENDLEN
CITY MANAGER T AUDITING FIRE ENGINEERING . PARKS 8 FACILITIES 7
AUDITOR: FIAE_CHIEF: DEPUTY DIRECTOR RECREATION SUFERVISOR_ S
CITY BEAUTIFUL <OM'aiSSION - A. HYMAN D. RICHARD G BILLINGSLEY D. MARKEL . soucxum:v_wi\{v(w BOARD
id . CHY SURVEYOR: CHAIRMAN
< L
b stout PLANNING POLICE W SNLITOE * PROGRAMS __ . ] PHILIP HUBEL
OIRECTOR: POLICE CHIEF: . J . RECREATION SUPERVISOR .
T T ) BUILDING b
CIVIL SERVICE BOARD R GOROON FLOYD OSBORN = W. DAVISON | _RECREATION BOARD
AR l ] | SUPERINTENDENT “ChatAmA
AIRMAN i 3 H T
| hf}is-AVN%—}EZ PERSONNEL HUMANE DIViSION : FOONERTY 1 Laura Jean Miller
: T = - DIRECTOR: MUMANE OFFICER:
T 3 WIESE D.MEKENZIE MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC COMMISSION
ELECTRICAL 80ARD SUPERINTENDENT : - -
CHAIRMAN ) W_HAINES CHAIBMAN .
LLOYD PERRY FOREMAN STREETS: ROBERT Y WHITNEY
: G.KRAEER .
PLANNING COMMISSION - - !QEE_MMLL?é.‘ER’EBER . WELFARE BOARD
LHARMAY * - _CHAIRMAN.
E. LOMPREY . _ . . ) . ) __L.TABAR
. : ASTER_MECHAN! ’
PUBLIC FRUST . . MASTER_MEGHA HC ) MEMORIAL_COMMISSICN
CHAIRMAN
LYAL BURKHOLDER

SUBMITTED BY! : __________________ ELECTED OFFICIALS APPROVED : OCTOBER 25, 1974
N A Q ................. APPOINTED BY CITY COUNCIL

CITY MANAGER

.. APPOINTED BY CITY MANAGER MAYOR




CITY OF HINDERSON

1975-76 TENTATIVE OPERATING
BUDGET, CITY MANAGER

GLNLRAL TUtD L ?’EB
TENTATIVE BUDGER
1975-76
Personal  Services &
Services Supplies Capital Total
ADMINISTRATION
1974-75 Budget $ 357,762 $ 444,186 $ -0- $ 801,948
1974-75 Amended Budget 384,598 160,186 9,150 853,934
197576 Budget Request 153,971 538,961 13,350 1,006,282
1975-76 Tentative Budget, City Mgr. 375,754 163,825 T 839,579
PUBLIC SAFETY v

1974-75 Budget 1,102,579 157,020 28,000 1,287,599

1974-75 Anended Budget 1,126,703 173,000 12,100 1,341,803

1975-76 Budget Request 1,55;:5;; ______ 5;1:;63 ~~~~~~~~~~~ %i:éié__"EZEQQZQIQ

1975-76 Téntative Budget, City Fbr.1,611:%55—___-~I§é:61§ ----------- 5:665___1213§:5i8

PUBLIC WORKS
. 1974-75 Budget 260,902 143,700 7,000 411,602

1974-75 Anended Budget 289,53 178,700 22,900 491,156

1975-76 Budget Request 383,168 233,075 60,600 676,843
-1975-76 Tentative Budget, City Mgr. §§§:§5§ﬁ—--'-EEEZEBB_i-‘-_----112566 ----- ;51:555

"RECREATION, PARKS & SWIMMING POOL )

1974-75 Budget 194,912 62,492 .o-0- -257,404
1974-75 Amended Budget 198,88 67,000 1,200 267,036
11975-76 Budget Request 189,383 97.685 52,000 339,068

1975-76 Tentative Budget, City Ngr. 173,081 61,508 -0 - 234,589

1974-75 TOTAL éUDGEf ' $ 1,916,155 $ 807,398 ~$ 35,000 % 2,758,553
1974-75 AMENDED BUDGET "1,999,723 - 878,886 : 75,350 2,953,959
1975-76 TOTAL OPERATING ' : T

BUDGET REQUEST -+ 2,271,399 1,111,622 187,585 3,570,606

1,812,747 850,846 20,500 2,684,093



GEHCRAL FULD

1975-1976 'IL'N'I‘{\TIVE BUDGET A
(Detail) 2;9
Personal Services & . '
Services Supplies -  (Capital Total
ADMINISTRATION
Lity Council '
1974-75 Budget $ 16,219 $ 20,000 $  =0- $ 36,219
1974-75 Anmended Budget 16,219 25,000 -0- 41,219
1975-76 Budget Request 21,000 24,000  -0- 45,000
1975-76 Tentative Budget, City Mgr.;;:(_)a(_) ——————— éé:éég ----------- :E): ........ l@:é;é
City Clerk
1974-75 Budget 53,270 14,360 : -0~ 67,030
1974-75 Amended Budget No Change 67,630
1975-76 Budget Request 60,179 1,320 2,000 66,499
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mor. 50,000 5,000  -0- 55,000
City Manager )
1974-75 Budget . 47,813 3,825 -0- - - 51,638
1974-75 Amended Budget ‘49,502 3,825 . 700 54,027
' 1975-76 Budget Request S04 mesa oo 61,685
|1075-76 Tent. Budget, City Hgr. 44,000 . 48,000
Personnel '
1974-75 Budget 26,359 1,551 -0- 27,910
. 1974-75 Anended Budget 27,35 2,551 700 30,610
1975-76 Budget Request 28,90 2,12 1,180 32,291
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Hgr. 28,000 2,00 A 30,000
City AttornexA
1874-75 Budget 31,342 2,500 -0- 33,842
1974-75 Anended Budget ‘32,342 3,500  -0- 35,842
1975-76 Budget Request se809 15,002 500 50,391
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 34,889 4,000 -0- . 38,889
‘Municipal Court
1974-75 Budget 48,020 10,000 -0- 58,020
1974-75 Anended Budget 51,000 12,000 6,000 69,000
1975-76 Budget Request 67,07 11,885 7,611 66,530
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. ~ 51,000 9,000 =~ -0- 60,000



CITy OF Wrupiiunon

197514976 TLITAVIVE BUDGLT  (Detail)

Finance Department

1974-75 Budget

1974-75 Amended Budget

1975-76 Budget Request

1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.

Planning
1974-75 Budget
1974-75 Amended Budget
1975-76 Budget Request
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.

CITY HALL

1974-75 Budget

1974-75 Amended Budget

1975-76 Budget Reguest

1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.

CITY HALL ANNEX
1974-75 Budget
1974-75 Amended Budget
1975-76 Budget Request .

- '1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.
INSURANCE, N.I.C., RETIREMENT,
GROUP INSURANHCE : -

1974-75 Budget .

1974-75 Amended Budget
1875-76 Budget Request
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Fire Department
1974-75 Budget

1974-75 Amended Budget
1975-76 Budget Request
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.

L T e R

e e e e s e e e e e e e A s e A e o o e e e

- o e e 2 e e e e (e e S o e T = e Y -

- e e o A e e e e e e o o e et o 2 -

- e > = - = A 24 = A e e e e 2 e e e = W o e -

0 e s o S o O Y s e e A o o B - o

S i ket e e e e e e

- T 22 = e e e e o e e e o -

- 4 0 e - o 4 e e e e e e e e T e e e

---------------- g o e o i e e o 9 0 B e e

e e B W G o e e e 4. T O S A G B e T S W

o e 0 et 3 om0 o S o (e O A B A P e e 4 e

Personal Services &
Services Supplies
$ 93,906 $ 13,200
96,906 13,200
110,560 11,650
85,905 11,630
26,594 2,500
30,000 4,500
44,859 4,100
30,000 3,500
2,080 80,000
13,000 85,000
14,190 107,750
15,000 80,000
12,159 21,250
15,000 21,250
15,555 24,300
16,000 15,800
~0- 1o change
300,000
418,000 40,000
423,000 40,000
463,098 53,611
365,425 40,000

Page 2

Cég{ggg Total
-0- $ 107,106
250 110,356
2,059 124,269
-0~ 97,535
-0- 29,094
1,500 36,000
-0~ 48,959
-0- 33,500
-0- 82,080
-0- 98,C00
-0- 121,940
-0- 95,000
-0- 33,409
-0- 36,250
-0- 39,855
-0- 31,800
-0~ 275,000
~0- 275,000
328,858
300,000
$ 839,579
-0- 458,000
100 463,100
3,935 520,644
-0- 405,425

ot
g

R



CCITY OF HEHDLRSON

1975-1976. TLHIATIVE BUDGET (Detail) - Page 3
| Personal Services & 251
Services Supplies Capital Total

Police Department

1974-75 Budget $ 582,062 $ 100,000 $ 28,000 § 710,062

1974-75 Amended Budget 597,000 115,000 38,000 750,000
1875-76 Budget Request 651,609 166,300 41,500 859,409
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 549,983 101,108 5,000 656,096

Anina) Shelter

1974-75 Budget 16,703 9,000 -0- 25,703

1974-75 Amended Budget 19,703 9,000 4,000 32,703
1975-76 Budget Request 29,904 11,440 5,000 46,344
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 17,305 9,000 -0- 26,305

Building Department

1974-75 Budget 85,814 8,020 -0- 93,834
1974-75 Amended Budget g7.000 9,000 0- 96,000
1975-76 Budget Request 100,266 10,850 11,200 122,016
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 78,815 7,008 4,000 90,720

PUBLIC MORKS
Engineering )
1974-75 Budget ' 119,536 12,000 -0- 131,536

1974-75 Amended Budget , 134,536 15,000 2,900 - 152,436
1975-76 Budget Request 218,607 24,725 . 19,700 263,032.

- 1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 120,889 13,000 -0~ 133,889

"Street Department

1974-75 Budget 141,366 60,000 2,000 203,366

1974-75 Amended Budget . 148,000 75,000 15,000 238,000
1975-76 Budget Request © 164,561 128,850 29,200 322,611

1975-76.Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 131,490 75,000 ' ~0- 206,490

Streetlighting

1974-75 Budget -0- 70,000 -0- 70,000
1974-75 Amended Budget -0- 75,000 - 75,000
1975-76 Budget Request. -0~ 77,500 -0- 77,500

e 00 e iy G 8 e = e e e e ol e A .

1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. -0- 77,500 ~0- 77,50C

o b




19751976 VLHIATIVE BUDGLY (Detail) page 4

.

Personal Services &

Services Supplics Capﬁg—m;z Total
City Shop |
1974-75 Budget | $ -o0- $  -0- $ 5,000 $ 5,000
1974-75 Amended Budget Tl e T ve o 5,000
1975-76 Budget Request - w- g0 11,700
1975-76- Tent. Budget, City Mgr.  -0- - i,s00 11,500
City Yard
1974-75 Budget -0- 1,700 -0- 1,700
1974-75 Anended Budget - we T o 2,000
1975—76 Budget Request --:6: ---------- 5:666_———_—_--—-:6: --------- 5:666
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.  -0- 2,000 -0 2,000
Land Fill
1974-75 Budget -0- -0- -0- -0-
1974-75 Anended Budget 77,00 12,000 -0- 19,000
1975-76 Budget Request T T T T e T el
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr.  -0- -0  -o- -
PARKS & RECREATION
Park Mainte;ance
1974-75 Budget 47,306 14,000 -0- 61,306
1974-75 Amended Budget 52,306 20,000  -0- 72,306
1975-76 Budget Request 46,212 25,660 . 29,000 100,872
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 50,000 13,508  -0- 63,508
© Recreation
1974-75 Budget - 106,026 38,492 -0- 144,518
1974-75 Amended Budget 110,000 a2,000 S0- 152,200
1975-76 Budget Request ©o1a0m 50,05 18,000 181,996
1975-76 Tent. Budget, City Mgr. 98,681 25,000  -0- 133,681
Lorin Williams Swimming Pool
1974-75 Budget : : 41,580 10,000 -0- 51,580
1974-75 Amended Budget 32,580 10,00 o 42,580
1975-76 Budget Request 38,200 13,000 5,000 56,200
1975-76 Tent. Dudget, City Mgr. 24,400 13,00 -0-. 37,400



AVATLABLE RESOURCES

(1) _(2) (3)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED LUDGET F%giﬂ
OHBINED BONDS PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGE «EﬁaR'
Ad Valorem Taxes 43,648 47,790 81,152
Other Resources (Describe)
Interest tarned on Invesiments
~ Sub-Total 43,648 47,790 81,152
Jpening Fund Balance 63,160 55,248 27,291
Sub-Total ~ Combined Bonds 106,808 103,033 108,443
SHORT-TERM FINAHCTHG .
Ad Valorem Taxes , 30,375 29,300 28,225
Other Rescurces (Describe)
Opening Fund Balance -0- _0- -0
Sub-Total--Loans 30.375 29,300 28,225
GRAND TOTAL AVAILABLE FINANCIIIG 137.183 132,338 _ 136,668
FUND EXPEMDITURE
ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGEY FO
COMBINED BONDS PRIOR VEAR CURRENT YEAR HEXT BUDGET
Principal 11,000 21,000 26,000
Interest 40,560 54,747 37,443
Reserves (Inciude unappro- A
priated balance) 55,248 27,291 45,000
_ Sub-Total-Combinad Bonds 106,308 103,038 105,443
SHORT-TERM FINANCING
Principal 25,000 25,000 25,000
Interest . 5,375 4,300 3,225
Reserves (Incluce unappro-
priated balance) : _
Sub-Total-Loans 30,375 29,300 28,225
GRAND TOTAL - Fund Expenditures 137,183 132,338 136,668

SCHEDULE C-2

CITY OF HENDERSON

{flame ot Loci]-Tovernment]

AD VALOREM DEBT SERVICE FUND

BUDGET FOR FISCA
YEAR 1975-76

Page17 of 29
. Pagel7of 29



AVAILABLE RESOURCES

(1) (2) (3)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR
: COMBINED BONDS - PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGEY YEAR
o : | Ad Valorem Taxes
Other Resources (Describe)
) ‘ Utility Revenue 89,190 80,071 46,979
Interest Earned on Tnvestments
Sub-Total : 89,190 - 80,071 46,979
Opening Fund Balance 78,790 81,665 78,466
Sub-Total - Combined Bonds 167,980 161,736 125,445
SHORT-TERM FIMNANCING - -
Ad Valoren Taxes
Other Resources (Dzscribe)
Opening Fund Batance
: Sub-Total-~Lcans . .
GRAND TOTAL AVAILABLE FINAHCING 167,980 161,736 125,445
“ FUND EXPERDITURE
ACTUAL ESTINATED BUDGET +0R
'COHBINED BORDS PRIGR YEAR CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGET YEAR
Principal 75,000 75,000 87,000
Interest 11,315 8,270 " 5,085
Reserves (Inciude unappro-
priated balance) 81,665 78,466 33,360
Sub-Total-Combined Bonds 167.980 161736 195 445
SHORT-TERM FINANCING »
" Principal
Interest
Reserves (Inciude unappro-
priated balance)
Sub-Total-Loans '
- GRAND TOTAL - Fund Expanditures 167,980 161,736 125,445

 SCHEDULE € -3

CITY OF HUNDERSOW

(Name o1 Loca] Government)

. <L © WATER & SEWER 0BT SERVICE FUND

BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1975-76

' Page 18of 29
. —



(3f200

(@) -
ACTUAL ESTIFATED BUDGET FOR ]
MWBINED BONDS PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGET YEAR
Ad Valorem Taxes
Other Resources (Describe)
Interest tarned on Investments
Sub-Total
pening Fund Balance
Sub-Total - Combined Bonds
HORT-TERM FINANCING
Ad Valoven Taxes
Other Resources {Describe)
Land Yund Revecnue 524,979 SIQLZ;OS 341,666
Opening Fund Balance
Sub-Total--Loans
SRAND TOTAL AVAILABLE FINANCING 524,979 510,405 341,660
FUND EXPENDITURE
ACTUAL ESTIMATED :j‘ - BUDGET FOR
COMBINED BONDS PRIDR YEAR - CURRENT YEAR' REXT BUDGEY YEAR
Principal .
Interest
Reserves ({IncTuds unappro-
priated balance)
Sub-Total-Combined Bonds
_ SHORT-TERM FINANCING :
Principal : ‘ 468,740 468,740 301,340
Interest v : 56,239 41,669 40,326
Reserves {Include unappro-
priated balance)
Sub-Total-Loans
GRAND TOTAL - Fund Expenditures 524,979 510,409 341,666

STHEDULE € -4

CITY OF NENDERSON

(Name of Loc)7 tovernment]

LAND FUND DEBT SERVICE FUND °

BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR _1975-76

e s

Pagel19 of 29
RS UL



AVAILABLE RESOURCES

(1) (2) (Fob
ACTUAL ESTIMATED BULGE] tOR -
COMBINED BONDS PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGET YEAR
Ad Valorem Taxes
Other Resources (Uescribe)
Special Assessment #710 9,864 18,944 17,550
Interest Earned on Investments
Sub-Total 9,864 18,944 17,550
Opening Fund Balance 5,762 -0 - 524
Sub-Total - Combined Bonds 15,626 18,944 15,074
SHORT-TLRM FINAICING - -
Ad Valoren Taxes
Other Resources (Describe)
Opening Fund Balance
Sub-Total--Loans .
GQAWU TOTAL AVAILABLE FIRANCING 15,626 18,944 18,074
FUND EXPERDITURE
- CRCYUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR
COSINED BONDS PRIOR YEAR . CURRENT YEAR NEXT BUDGEY YEAR
Principal 10,855 11,000 11,000
Interest 4,771 7,420 6,650
Reserves (IncTude unappro-
priated balance) -0 - 524 424
Sub-Total-Combined Bonds 15,626 18,944 18,074
SHORT-TERM FIHANCING
Principal
Interest
Reserves {IncTude unappro-
priated balance)
Sub-Total-Loans
GRAHD TOTAL - Fund Expenditures 15.626 18,944 18,074

SCHEDULE C-5

CITY OF HEWDERSON

BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1975-76

(Name of Locj | "Government)

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #710 DEBT SERVICE FUND

Page20 of 29
L 1A




(Hane of tocal Government) .

AVAILABLE RESOURCES . oo
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
RCYURL ESTITATED WEXT BUTGET VLAl
SOURCE - PL 92-512 Acct)] PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TERTATTVE FITAL
. , No. : APPROVED APPROVED

ntitlement Period 1

ntitiement Period 2

ntitlenent Period 3

ntitlerient Period 4 160,312 37,323
ntitiement Period 5 116,691 | 38,896
ntitlenzsnt Period 6 116,691
ntitlement Period 7 .
nhterest tarned ¥ 19,568

Sub-~Total 179,880 154 014 155,587
eserves Carried Forvard #
pening Fund balance # 195,675 23,365
RAND TOT_A-L 375,754 177,379 155,587

APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL ESTIFATED || NEXEUOGET VEAR
PURPOSE (Subtotal by Acet. PRIGR YEAR CURRENT YEAR|T TEHTATIVE FTTAL
Entitlcment Period) Ho. ! APPRGVED APPROVED
SEE_ATTACHED SELTATTACHED | SEE ATTACHED
|
|
B e
|
i
i
RPPROPRIATED
RESERVES #
TOTAL :
APPROPRIATIONS 352,389 177,379 155,587
UTAPPRUYRTATED ERDIIG
FUND BALANCE # 23,365
GRAND TOTAL 375,754 177,379 155, 587

# Schedule amount attributable to each Entitlement

Period on Schedule LGB 05¢

and attach.

SCHEDULE B~_3

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

BUDGET FOR FISCAL

YEAR 1975-76

: Page21 of _ 29



PURPOSE (Subtotal by Acct,

Entitlement Period)

PRIOR YEAR

Uik

4407

CURRENT YEAR

& 5. R R

AA dias

TENTATIVE
APPROVED

FINAL
APPROVED

Entitlement Period #1
Street Resurfacing

Entitlement Period #2
Street Resurfacing

Entitlement Peviod #3
Fire Department
Street Resurfacing

‘Entitlement Period #4

Police Department
Fire Department
Environmental Protection

Fntitlement Period #5
Fire Department
Flood Control
Street Resurfacing
Capital ~ Civie Center
Police Department
Enviromental Protection

Entitlement Period #6
Police Dcpartment
Environmental Protection
Flood Control

TOTAL

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

25,130
122,400

12,657
59,444

76,929
12,657
43,172

352,369

SCHEDULE B 3

60,658

13,000
29,000
45,379
10,000

3,342
16,000

177,379

13,000
10,896

10,000
5,000
70,000

19,300
27,391

155,587

LOR

BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1975-76

Page 22 of 29



o e o0 24 mn 2 2 X ¥ e s e St e e T A B S S e o L L S Tk - 2 B0 e e i S Y T BN T i S i I Y ST B 2w G ok A 0 et (e o 0 B Y W S o s o e e g wm P O

N NN N N N N N I S N I N N R N N S T S T N T I N N I N T T T R T NN RUE NN RN OERRINnEERISRNaESS ISR anEEos

AVAILABLE RESOURCES

(4) B é?iif)

(1) (2) (3)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED NEXT BUDGET YEAR
SOURCE Acct.; PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TERTATIVE FINAL
No.**% APPROVED APPROVED
Utility Charpes 704,764 735,000 | 770,000
Garbage Revenue 165,796 243,000 240,000
Interest tarned 22,599 :
Sub-totald 893,159 973,000 & 1,010,000
Opening Fund Balance 75,227 L0,040 . i
GRAND TOTAL 968,386 1,038,040 u 1,010,000
APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURES
ACTUAL ESTIHATED HERT BubGel YEAR
PURPOSE (Itemize) Acct. PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FLila
Ho . ** APPROVED APPROVED
Salaries - 128,440 176,124 172,323
Water Cost - B.M. T, 135,719 164,647 i 130,000
Water Cost - C.R.C. 88,556 176,881 200,592
Debt Service 86,347 83.270 92,085
Refunding Aorcements 27,148 15,000 15,000
Admin, costs to Gen, Fund 96,000 65,000
Garbage Collection Expense 173,574 243,000 240,000
Corvices-Sunplies 171,584 134118 | 160,000
Capital 1,478
T0TAL :
EXPENDITURES 908,346 1,038,040 1,010,000
UHAPPROPRIATED ENDING FURD. '
 BALAHCE (See LG Rea. # B) 60,040
BRAND TOTAL 968,386 1,038,040 1,010,000

{Use One Schedule B for
each Fund maintained and
number consecutively; is
to correspond to number on
Schedule A).

* SCHEDULE B- 4

UTTLITY FUND

" FUND

BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR __ 1975-76

Page 24 of 29



CITY OF HENDFERSON

(Name of tocal Government)

Szssnase e ] e St e ERETSESTSESIEISIRER ZT=EzoRR =a= -==-—"—"--~====%9:3====
AVAILABLE RESOURCES
(1) (2) (3) {4) (5)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED HEXT BUDGET YEAR
SOURCE Acct.] PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FIHAL
No . ** - APPROVED APPROVED
Land Sales 176,402
Collections Note Receivable 121,079 585,000 475 000
Reimbursement from Bond Proceeds 662,000
_Miscellaneous 80
"_Late Charces 3,252
Bond Sales 750 _000
Federal Grant 700,000
!
|
Interest tarned - Investment 80,153 70,000 i 60,000
Sub-Total , 1,052,966 655,000 i 1,985 000 ,
Opening Fund Balance 1,167,257 1,057,790 i 902,381 ]
GRAND TOTAL 2,210,223 1,712,790 12,887,381

APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURES

NEXT BUDGET YEAR

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
PURPOSE (Itemize) Acct.| PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE ~FINAL
No . *¥ APPROVED APPROVED
To Capital Project Fund 581,468 300,000 2,442 000
Debt_Service 524,979 510,409 341,666
Street Sweeper ) 9,898
Legal Expense 16,134 )
Capital Expenditures 29,852
General Fund Transfer 60,000
TOTAL < -
© EXPENDITURES 1,152,433 810,409 2,853,564
UHAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND
BALANCE (See LG Reg. # B) 1,057,790 902, 381 33,817
GRAND TOTAL 2,210,223 1,712,790 2,887,381
(Use One Schedule B for SCHEDULE B- 5 BUDGET FOR FISCAL
each Fund maintained and,  YEAR1975-76
number consecutively; is : ——
. to correspond to number on
‘Schedule A), v ‘ .
LAND FUND Page 250f 29



CITY OF HENDERSON

AVAILABLE RESOURCES ‘
()] (2) (3) L)) (5)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED NEXT BUDGET YFAR
SOURCE Acct.] PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FINAL .
No . ** APPROVED APPROVED
FROM TARD TURD 581,468 300,000 2. 442 000
0
|
Interest Earned :! {
Sub-Total 581,468 300,000 2,442 000 !
Opening Fund Balance
GRAND TOTAL 581,468 300,000 2,442 000

APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL ESTIMATED HEXT BUDGET YEAR
PURPOSE (Itemize) Acct.] PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE ] FINAL
No . *# APPROVED APPROVED
Swim Pool 153,787 10,529
To Parks 100,000 50,000
- Mission Hills Improvement 378,853 100,000 323,000
Highway Lighting 48,828
Other Capital Projects 89,471
Flood Control ’ 115,000
Street Improvements 224 0090
Water Reservoir 000
Seyer Interceptor 00Q
Pumping Station ~7 780,000
Gity Shop 100,000
Capital Building-Civic Center 150,000
TOTAL
EXPEHNDITURES 581,468 300,000 2,442,000
UHAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND
BALANCE (See LG Reg. # B)
GRAND TOTAL 581,468 300,000 2,442,000
(Use One Schedule B for SCHEDULE B- BUDGET FOR FISCAL

each Tund maintained and
number consecutively; is
to correspond to number on
Schedule A).

CAPITAL PROJECTS

FUND

YEAR 1975-7¢6

Page26 of 29 _



(Hame of Local Government) = — 7

g .

s:::z:"::::s:az&zm«aa:r:znz:-s:e='r.-=:=a..v...;.-._ L3334 43 4-L 3233 $ £ pomd p-2 -3 33 -] :$-3 e L L o o Tttt A ) —--—«..‘A A
' . AVAILABLE RFSOURCES _ "262
(). (2} (4) {5)
, ‘ ACTUAL ESTIMATED HEXT BUDGET YEAR
“SOURCE Acct.} PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE TFIRAL
Ho  ** APPROVED APPROVED
L. V, CORVENTTON CENTER GRANT, ' 84894 85,000 85,000,
- State Grant : 85,000 50,000
;fstereS't Larned - i
Sub-letal 64,894 170,000 i 135,000
pening Fund Balance 164,922 142,377 ? 82,377 i
SRAND TOTAL 249,816 312,377 I 217,377
APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURES
RCTUAL ESTINATED | TMXT BUDSET VEAR
PURPOSE (Itemize) Acct.| PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TERTATIVE FIHAL
’ Mo ¥ APPROVED APPROVED
Swim Pool 96,348 7
Park & Recrcation Fquipment - 2,226 60,000 50,000
Park Development 8,865 170,000 i 100,000
TOTAL . : — - — ‘
© EXPEL mxmszs ' 107,439 230,000 150,000
IAPPROPRIAT HDING FUHD ‘ o K
. BALANCE (See LG Req. # B) 142,377 82,377 . 67,377
GRAND TOTAL 249,816 312,377 217,377
!
|
(use One Schedule B for SCHEDULE B- 7 ~ BUDGET FOR FISCAL
‘each Fund maintained and , YEAR  1975-76
number consecutively; is LT
to correspond to number on .
§ SPECIAL RECREATION - FUND - R ~ Page 270f 29



4 y (N;lrleof L;J"c"éxulm&)';;rnntent) -
A . R e o T e e e g e e e e e e e E e e Lt e ]
. AVAILABLE RESOURCES <63
&) (2) (3) (1) (5)
; ACTUAL ESTIMATED - REXT _BUDGET YPAR
' SOURCE Acct.] PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TENTATIVE FITAL
' Ho ** APPROVED APPROVED
SPECIAL ASSESSHENT :
. THPROVEMENT BORD 1,000,000
I
i
i
I
i
interest ternnd ]
Sub-lvial i 1,000,000 1
Jpening tund Balance i !
i '
3RAND TOTAL 11,000,000
APPROPRIATIOIS OR EXPEHDITURES
ACTUAL ESTIHATED HEAT Buoabd YERAR
PURPOSE (Itemize) Acct.j PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR TERTATIVE) Filal
No  #¥ APPROVED APPROVED
WATER, SFWER
STREET 1MPROVIHENT 1,000,080
S TOTAL
- EXPENDITURES ‘
UItAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND
BALANCE (See LG Req. # B)
. GRAND TOTAL 1,000,000
o .
: (Use One .Schgdulg B for SCHEDULE B~ 8. BUDGET FOR FISCAL
‘each tund maintained and _ ; YEAR  1975.76
‘number consecutively; is E ST
to correspond -to number on )
- Schedule A). : i .
_ SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUND Page 280f 29




 CITY OF HENDERSON " X( -
City HaLL © 243 WATER STREET 702/565-892&{/, M

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Gateway to Lake Mead Resorts

April 7, 1975

Honorable Mayor Richard Stewart
City of Henderson
Henderson, Nevada 89015

Reference: State-Collected Revenues, Relief Tax,
Cigarette Tax and Liquor Tax

Dear Mayor Stewart:
Per your request and that of Mr. Paul May, Nevada State Assemblyman.

Certain assumptions have been taken regarding a population base for"
each municipal government after annexation.

1970 Census 1970 Census
Current Population Current Population
‘ _ Distribution Formula ~ % Distribution Formula %
Boulder City 5,223 2.8445 5,223 1.5812
Henderson 16,395 8.9287 ' 16,395 6.2192
North Las Vegas 36,216 - 19.7232 36,216 13.7381
Las Vegas ' 125,785 68.5032 205,785* 78.0615
| 183,619 100.00060 263,619 ' 100.0000

County 80,000%

263,619 263,619

* Population of 80,000 has been estimated from un1ncorporated area to the incorporated
City of Las Vegas

The addition of population to the City of Las Vegas will change the
dollar distribution to each incorporated city within Clark County on
the present formula as follows:



To: Honorable Mayor Richard Stewart Page Twg-.

P T

Gain or
*Present Revenue  *Amended Revenue  (Loss)
Boulder City $ 475,256 $ 331,071 $ (144,185)
Henderson 1,491,687 1,039,266 (452,421)
North Las Vegas 3,295,965 2,295,702 (1,000,263)
Las Vegas 11,447,716 13,044,585 1,596,869
$16,710,624 $16,710,624

* Based on Nevada Tax Commission report dated December 31, 1974

The above losses cannot be sustained by the cities of Boulder City,
Henderson and North Las Vegas and provide the service level attained

by these incorporated cities. Therefore, the following recommendation
for the distribution of the subject taxes is as follows on the attached
resolution adopted by the City Council of Henderson, Nevada. This
formula will enable the three incorporated cities to cont1nue to provide
current service levels.

The inflationary increase for personal service and materials has added
cost dollars to remain “"status quo" in all governmental units.

You will note on the “example" report, that the City of Las Vegas will
have new revenue gain of approximately $1,700,000 from Utility Franchise
Tax in those unincorporated areas being added to the City of Las Vegas.

ReSpectfully submitted,

C:Tﬂ_ 44&c4té (ﬁ%?f‘“7é;;2¢ zeb1L///

"Donald M. Dawson

City Manager
DMD:ss

cc: Henderson City Council

Assemblyman Paul May
Henderson Legislative Delegation

ace 3




@

. “incorporated City of Henderson; and

féso/ ol gEgT B
A RESOLUTTON OF TTHE HERDERSOIUCTITY COURCIL DICLARDIG - :
A ERLERGEGCY T TRE FipancinGg oF CITY SERVICES '~ff«268i
SPECIFICALLY PROYIDED WITHIN THE GERLRAL Funiy OF THIS s
CHUHICIPAL GOUERESCHT ARD AUTHORIZING THU CLARK COWITY
LEGISLATIVE BLLEGATION 10 LEACT AHEDIATE FIUANCIAL
TRELIEF VIA CERTALN STATE-COLLECTED REVELUTS TO HEET T“[
T EXISTING EMERGENCY, " it

WHEREAS, the City of chderﬁon is oo?xgatud to prov1dc vxtal public
safety, public works and xecrcatxon scrvxcef to thc rcs1dints of th1s uvb\
community; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 407, H.R.S. Chapter 803, adopted by the:

Fifty-seventh Session of the liovada Legislature speci{ically directed all members
of the Clark County Delegation as members of the LEGISLATIVE STE & COMMITIEE; -
and S o

. - "WHEREAS, the Clark County Delegation ‘.pzom\.fd an URBAHN ACTION -

COMMITTEE consisting of non-elective officials 2nd non-supervisory perscnne}
within State, County, City or other po]ftica1 subdivision within Clark County;rqnd.
WHEREAS, said URBAN ACTION COMMITTEE did_submit its reéort of o
recommendations tﬁ‘the LEGISLATIVE STEERING COMMITTEE ch July 1‘ 1974' and
" WHEREAS, said URBAN ACTION COMAITTEE REP b@?‘spocx‘mnv defines therein

the boundary extension of the C1ty of Las Vegas_ to 1nclude such tovnsh1ps &s

-« -Paradise, Winchester, Sunrise Maggt,AEast Las Vegas and port1onS<Q; other -

unincorporated areas as ]]]USLr&ted in the URE A" ACTION COI? TT map>datéd
February 21, 1974; and L . _' o
-HHEREAS, the URBAH ACTIGN COHAITTE" REPORT did not'provide reéediai

action to resolve reveaue loss to this urban incorporated City resulting from -

. this said boundary extension propo;ed'for ths City of Las Vegas; and -

WHEREAS, the revenue loss is directly related to the population fqrmﬁla’

'present1& describad within H.R.S. 377, Counity Relief Tax; H.R.S, 370, Cigarette =

Tax; and N.R.S. 369, Lmquor Tax; end o L
' WHEREAS, such boundary ex;enszon vl}l create ex*rene f\nancual hardshlp,‘

with possible bankruptcy, for Lhose required services rendered by the urban.

-
.
.

-

- WHEREAS, additionally the accelerated iﬁf]ationary cost pf‘urban'
services, via extraordinary jncreasés in costs of materials, personal services,

utilities and contractual obligations, is far beyond the normal revenue increase

- available to this incorporated City of Hendersoq; and

w

KHEREAS, said u.~-.v*’cnd f1aticnary costs demand additional revepue
to cnable this incorporated City to hold & service "status quo® to its citizens;

- ¢

and T ‘ ' - P



HILRLAY, pxopo'cdkl(gl'lutlon nay 1nc1ude a bxannua} CLu,u« to bg‘ uién 1i :”f
W1th1n thc County of Clark that will create an additional c0ft burden ta thc ,~"? =k' £é;  -
lncotporutcd c1L1cs tlmrcln, and : E ' - ‘>A T 't . "~,~’ "iviijﬁ?‘
. wH(PFAS said ceasus will be spccwf1ca]]y 1ntxoducnd to a}}ow praportiona1 e
) population dxstxxbutwon of those Mevada State collected taxcs, i.e., N R. S 3??
County City Relief Tax, H.R.S, 370, nguret*e TaA, and H.R.5. 369 quugr Tax' and

S HHEREAS, said biannua 1 census will serve no puzpose provmdxng & neu ‘

’ -érooortxormnnb fornula is adopted by this Fifty- e1ghth Legislative Sessxcﬂ de;arwng
_ therein a percentage distribution to hold until the 1920 National Census of th?wﬂ‘-{‘f.lyf
Bureau of thc Census of the United St ates Departnent of Co mrerce is addpt:d;‘and4'
‘WHEREAS, it is sp cifically requasLLd that zction kf"t'aken duriag the-
carly days of this F}ftj'elghth Legistature that will rQSJX\e an extrawe {ingne a] .
barden facing this City of Hendsrson; and _ : ; NI ~;
WHEREAS, the. ’i;*?ciaI gain to the C1by of Las Vegas in new ré§anu°s L
from the Ut]]lty Franchise Tax, within those areas to be included vathzn 1»5 '
boundaries as described by the URBAN ACTION REPORT TO THE LEGISLATI%E,ST;;. NG
CO\iITTF[ will far exceed those SiLLe CO]]GCLCd taxes, disiributea to the ur%an :
inporpgratnd c1uxes of Hend :rson, uarth LuS Veoas and Soulder City, . '

]1 IS Tﬁ:REF' RE, PFSO 'é Y T“L C;T{ CuJu it o‘ the CITY Qr h !D;KSGi

- "that 115 Leg1s]a»i¥é“0°}agablon th° toxa] C]ari County D»lega*}on “and thﬁ entire

Legwslatlve Body are authorized and r“quested cO adopt apnroprxate 1egls1at10n -f'
10 enact the fol]owxng formula for th; proportxonﬂant uf N. R 5. 377 County- thf
‘Relief Tax, N.R.S. 370, C}garette Tax; and H.R.S. 369, Liouor Tax w1bh1n the Count;

of Clark, State of Kevada:

 Boulder City o o 4.0 percent

Henderson SR e :giz.ﬂ’?ercent>' e a0
North Las- Veoas - .--~v24 0 éercént i
Las Vegas o '_' 60.0 percent .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the CITY COUNCIL of the CITY QF HE&BERSO

requests this Tegmslatwcn to become effect1ve July 1, 1975, anﬂ to remain in éf‘ect :

-
-

-

through June 30, 1981, or such time as amended ;hor;after.

This Resolution shall becoma effective and in force 1mmedzately Jpan 43  ik

.

1ts adoption. ' » : el e T
ADOPTED this if" day of /gmzwlu‘, TS TR e
_ . ASSSNN Rae = L S g

L

.
-




VOTIRG “AYE": ] ,. »
= VOTING VHAYU: - .o S L
ABSENT: ' ‘ ’

IR
i,.

s

, e
.S /" u)‘ hc. //‘{ta?/‘éf_’__,v
’ ORI OLREDE, HAYOR 7 ‘

AYTEST:

s/ leitt, 2. 1, quwx/\ Girt O ~'<’ @t .

GEI/HEV’L [T, HARPER, CITY CLERK

.
.
»
.
.
2 . .
- .7
. . .
.
-
- - - - - : - P - O o mee o E
LTI Tl Tl T Lt el Tl : X
... . N
. -
- -
- .
-
M .
.
.
-
. " .
-
P
- .
-
-
~ : .
.
- ;
- . .
N
. &
.
M - *
.
.
«
-
.
. > .
.
.
.
« .
o
.
bd
.




EXAMPLE
REVENUE ESTIMATES
1974-1975
COUNTY-CITY RELIEF TAX, CIGARETTE TAX AND LIQUOR TAX
Dollars

Present *Percentage Population Proposed **Percentage Gain (Loss
oulder City $ 475,256 2.8445 5,223 $ 668,425 4.0 $ 193,169
enderson 1,491,687 8.9287 16,395 2,005,273 12.0 _ : 513,586
orth Las Vegas 3,295,965 19.7232 36,216 4,010,551 24.0 714,586
Las Vegas 11,447,716 _68.5036 - 125,785 ' 10,026,375 60.C (1,421,341) %«

$16,710,624 100.0000 183,619 . $16,710,624 100.0 -0~

* Based on 1970 Census of the Bureau of Census of the United States Department of Commerce.
** Based on a fixed percentage until 1981 of until such time as amended by the Legislature thereafter.

*%% New revenue, Utilities Franchise Tax, applicable to areas being annexed to the City of Las Vegas and should yield in excess of $1,700,000.00.

xampie: Revenues based on report dated December 31, 1974, by Nevada Tax Comnission.




L1i/2¢

cuie cr T 05T 1T RPTT
382,513 179,714 155,950 65,665 7,636
187,625 122,435 154,913 32,009 2,476
731650 12,562
2,253,448 3,424,852 67,443
192,457 33,001
604,032 103, 583
4,037,575 , 734,755
1,325 188 : 275, 8)25
- IO (/‘7 " (I R t’é
cLzlas C«‘-’uo '"“’[B 847 195, 10779, 211"~~~~" L7
410,445 . 5,694
&4, 785 7.758
252 675 45690
37,523 5 395 |
srazalda 15,735 41,836 2,670 57
= oka 22,550 48,602 4,025 1,352
wrhmtdn - €3,593 0 210,615 138,754 © 11,836 3,066
e Tanmal ' CS, 83 ‘ 15,22 ‘
PR 55,577 101,015 11,318 1,047
41,155 107,521 6,956 647
258 3,350 |
o | 153,732 100,752 26,367 2,780
wmvington o o 43,830 : 8 533 v

hY

FISCAL 1975 ~ 1976 REVEN

/MA&%{ &7 /,,&‘ 7/ 4/{_ (/b‘/ ﬂ

Dedavber 31, 1574

TOTALS ’
. ’{ICCT. SUPFORT SCHECL TCTALS "C'IAIS
ver GF  TTLDRT T WR CCFE  DISIHICES  CIITES  OLUNTISS |
242,000 2,000 944,805 237,000 1,181,200 1,125,487 |
17,000 62,000 338,857 78,000 134,169 416,867 - £42, 687
1,000 521356 151,953
3,216,000 92,000 16,360,425 1,897,000 - 18,257,425 9,085,743
25,800 249,798 501,256 o/ 737 il
52,000 0087 L352.687 1, /7] €T
590,0‘)0 _ 6,015,591 JQ,uJu/ g // 2/:/7 y 2
77,600 1231097 3,372,965 S35
- T ez @1:13
176,000 92,000 772,504 120, obo— i 892,50% 1,211,335
173,000 92,000 700,710 150,000 850,710 651,136
5000 | 30,264 102,525
37,000 2511 74% 836,569
5,000 | 41,382 1,303
18,000 92,600 14,355 9,000 23,339 170,299
26,000 - 92,000 37,333 14,000 51,333 192,575
53,000 92,000 353,227  TL,000 54,336 424,227 o7, 632
2000 | ~ 108,570 243,163
46,000 92,000 137,845 27,000 164,865 S M,957
35,030 92,000~ 57,435 26,000 18,727 83,635 - 360,017
2,000 T 10,453 - oBn o
63,000 92,000 307,278 68,000 127,837 375,27 556,503
g,000 - P o aan 07,5%
ae(f—‘-;.. -.-«av/%c-c ﬁﬂﬂ’f‘"/uwl M//7§/?/Za N
!(I; ot t. L . . - M)



. e e WL Bt g b e SR Ml e ey Se o n
.

. BONDED_INDEBTEDNESS OUTSTANDING 7/1/75  § LIMIT § AVATLABLE
PRESENT
Las Vegas : ’ .

Sunrise Manor
Paradise

East Las Vegas

(1

UNISSUED APPROVED

————

Winchester
Enteyprise
CONSOLIDATION
(New)'Las Vegas
REVENUE IMPACT OF STATE CCLLECTED, LOCALLY DISTRIBUTED MONIES (1975-76 Estimate)
TWTITY CCRT CICARETTE TAX LIQUOR TAX
Present Consolidation Difference = Present Consolidation Difference + .Present Consolidation Difference +
== ¥ wmE ===
Las Vegas | ‘
Korth Las Vegas , ‘ g ' .
, ’ , : e (3,43
‘ 7 53 27,6 e ( 3, 08~ 03,173 7Y =7
'/ tenderson 7[%06/ 546,725 C7§7//37/> éa“’;ﬂ;y oo, 00 /f‘)/ o ) /22, .
Boulder City ' ‘ : : o
= Sen LETEA 9/ | R



MEMO

From the desk of Assemblyman .
PAUL W. MAY

NEVADA LEGISLATURE

s

8’3’ S /!;' {fi)

)//TMDUeC—,

e oF TATAT

vAPE~
7

ot/ '€WM"T766"

Ve S me

mAy \ L

MPr \ t///

v\ v
jgu}'](«uw ‘ v

Pemers \ - al
BenretT™ |\ J

H A Vo N
Nz N L

Yot P

4

\K_

THMS

ko)
e



— AN

) Ll s bt Spoibi o

o Uty B2 farsi o fprin o R send %gg

Alaraeet ik nolon 2303 Homesioad . Fara-ARP-IETA
4/ MJWJJJWé;“_Z/jﬁ,./,MW{/é“M Lew a; NV ¥ 9r00 NART, 19

4/%@%M@;K%ﬂwﬁﬂ ACS e

\?@6” £_£ ’«/fﬁllm'@?;ffﬂwéfz; e Lorps, a%_@sﬁﬁﬁxw&ﬂae~, L

e






